

21-2164-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

VIVIAN RIVERA-ZAYAS, as the Proposed Administrator
of the Estate of ANA MARTINEZ, Deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION GERIATRIC CARE CENTER,
OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION GERIATRIC CARE CENTER DBA,
Our Lady of Consolation Nursing and Rehabilitative Care Center, OUR
LADY OF CONSOLATION NURSING AND REHABILITATIVE CARE
CENTER,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF- APPELLEE

Brett R. Leitner
LEITNER VARUGHESE
WARYWODA PLLC
425 Broadhollow Road
Suite 417
Melville, NY 11747

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 28, 2022

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Federal-State Response to the Pandemic.....	5
II. The PREP Act and the 2020 Declaration	8
III. OLOC’s Inadequate Infection Control Policies and the Resulting Death of Ms. Martinez.....	13
IV. Procedural History	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. Ms. Rivera-Zayas’s claims do not arise under federal law.....	21
A. The PREP Act does not completely preempt Ms. Rivera- Zayas’s claims.....	22
1. Ms. Rivera-Zayas’s claims are not within the ambit of the PREP Act.	24
a. The statutory text limits immunity to claims with a causal relationship to the actual use of covered countermeasures.	26

b.	Immunity for claims based on use, not non-use, is consistent with the statutory purpose.	29
c.	HHS interpretations do not establish the PREP Act applies here.	33
2.	Subsection (a)(1) does not completely preempt claims even where it does apply.	41
a.	Ms. Rivera-Zayas’s inability to bring her claims pursuant to a federal cause of action is dispositive.	41
b.	The administrative compensation scheme is not a cause of action.	50
c.	No deference is owed to agencies’ views on complete preemption.	52
B.	The narrow <i>Grable</i> doctrine does not apply.	53
II.	OLOC does not satisfy the requirements for federal-officer removal.	58
A.	The federal officer removal statute applies only to private entities acting on behalf of the federal government.	59
B.	OLOC has not established that it was “acting under” any federal officer.	62
C.	OLOC lacks a colorable federal defense.	68
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	43, 44, 49
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021)	58, 65, 67
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Technologies, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	42
<i>Bolton v. Gallatin Center for Rehabilitation & Healing, LLC</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 709 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)	17, 55
<i>Brannon v. J. Ori, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2339196 (E.D. Tex. June 8, 2021).....	55, 63
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021)	67
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	22, 41, 56
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	37
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	60

Cowan v. LP Columbia KY, LLC,
530 F. Supp. 3d 695 (W.D. Ky. 2021) 55

Cuomo v. Crane Co.,
771 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2014) 58

Davis v. South Carolina,
107 U.S. 597 (1883)..... 59

Dorsett v. Highlands Lake Center, LLC,
2021 WL 3879231 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2021) 54

Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC,
516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) *passim*

Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020) 25, 29

Elliot v. Care Inn of Edna LLC,
2021 WL 2688600 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2021) 54, 62

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 55, 57

Escobar v. Mercy Medical Center,
2022 WL 669366 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2022)..... 17, 54

Felix v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.,
387 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 49

Fields v. Brown,
519 F. Supp. 3d 388 (E.D. Tex. 2021)..... 66

*Franchise Tax Board of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation
Trust for Southern California*,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 4

Garcia v. New York City Health and Hospital Corp.,
2021 WL 1317178 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2021)..... 17, 63

Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC,
516 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (D. Kan. 2021) 36, 55

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Greathouse v. JHS Security Inc.,
784 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015) 39

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 53, 54, 57

Gwilt v. Harvard Square Retirement & Assisted Living,
537 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Colo. 2021) 17, 25, 55

Hampton v. California,
2022 WL 838122 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2022) 25

Holman v. Knollwood Nursing Home, LLC,
2021 WL 5578995 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 22, 2021)..... 54

Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) 58, 63

Johnson v. MFA Petroleum Co.,
701 F.3d 243 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 42

Johnson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
2021 WL 5107723 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021)..... 66

Jones through Brown v. St. Jude Operating Co.,
524 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (D. Or. 2021) 17

Khalek v. South Denver Rehabilitation, LLC,
543 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Colo. 2021) 23, 54, 62

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016) 38

Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust,
547 U.S. 633 (2006) 42

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 60

Leroy v. Hume,
2021 WL 3560876 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2021) 17, 48, 52, 54, 62

Lilly v. SSC Houston Southwest Operating Co.,
2022 WL 35809 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2022) 25

Lollie v. Colonnades Health Care Center Ltd.,
2021 WL 4155805 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2021) 25, 54, 62

Lopez v. Life Care Centers of America,
2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021) 25

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
520 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (C.D. Cal. 2021) 25, 36, 55, 63

Mackey v. Tower Hill Rehabilitation,
2021 WL 5050292 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2021) 25, 38, 41, 62

Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) *passim*

Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center I,
478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020) 29

Maltbia v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
2021 WL 1196445 (D. Kan. Mar. 30, 2021)..... 25, 55

Martin v. Petersen Health Operations,
 2021 WL 4313604 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021)..... 25, 31, 41, 54, 62

Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),
 270 U.S. 9 (1926)..... 60

McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC,
 2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021).....*passim*

Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, L.L.C.,
 ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 714888 (5th Cir. Mar. 10, 2022)..... *passim*

Montefiore Medical Center v. Teamsters Local 272,
 642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011) 21

Moody v. Lake Worth Investments Inc.,
 2021 WL 4134414 (N.D. Tex. May 26, 2021) 55, 66

NASDAQ QMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC,
 770 F.3d 1010 (2d. Cir. 2014) 54

New York ex rel. Jacobson v. Wells Fargo National Bank, N.A.,
 824 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2016) 56, 57

Padilla v. Brookfield Healthcare Center,
 2021 WL 1549689 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021) 36

Perez v. Southeast SNF LLC,
 533 F. Supp. 3d 430 (W.D. Tex. 2021)..... 55, 63

Pirotte v. HCP Prairie Village KS OpCo LLC,
 2022 WL 179444 (D. Kan. Jan. 20, 2022) 54

Reed v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 2021 WL 5107725 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021) 66

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 50

Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
523 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Kan. 2021)..... 25, 55

Romano v. Kazacos,
609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010) 42

Rosen v. Montefiore,
2022 WL 278106 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2022)..... 62

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 26

Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC,
2021 WL 3056275 (E.D. Wisc. July 20, 2021) 25

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC,
27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Shapnik v. Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale,
535 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) *passim*

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 39

Smith v. Colonial Care Center, Inc.,
2021 WL 1087284 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021) 25

Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Center,
2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021) 25, 63

Strong v. Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc.,
78 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 1996) 52

Sullivan v. American Airlines, Inc.,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005) *passim*

Tantaros v. Fox News Network, LLC,
 12 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 55, 56

Teamsters Local 404 Health Services & Insurance Plan v. King Pharmacies,
 906 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2018) 21

Tennessee v. Davis,
 100 U.S. 257 (1880)..... 59

Thomas v. Century Villa Inc.,
 2021 WL 2400970 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2021) 24

In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation,
 10 F.4th 147 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 44, 67

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 39

United States v. Ripa,
 323 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003) 29

United States v. Robinson,
 702 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2013) 26

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
 556 U.S. 49 (2009) 23

Veneruso v. Mt. Vernon Neighborhood Health Center,
 586 F. App'x 604 (2d Cir. 2014) 63

Walsh v. SSC Westchester Operations Co.,
 2022 WL 846901 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2022) 25

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
 551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... *passim*

<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005).....	61
<i>Wazelle v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2637335 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2021).....	66
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	59
<i>Winn v. California Post Acute LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 892 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	55, 63
<i>WorkCare, Inc. v. Plymouth Medical, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4816631 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2021)	41
<i>Wurtz v. Rawlings Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1442	4
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	5, 59, 60, 65
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA)	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	49
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	49
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act	
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	11

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1) 2, 9, 23, 24, 26

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1) 9, 40

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(2) 38

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(7) 38

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A) 45

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(B) 45

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(2)(A) 40

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1) 9, 44

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e) 9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(4)(C)(i) 28

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(10) 48, 49

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1) 9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8)(A) 28

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a) 10, 51

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(4)..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(3)(A) 64

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(3)(A) 64

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 31, 32

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a) 10, 31
 42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d) 10, 51
 42 C.F.R. § 483.80 64

Other Federal Administrative Materials

Centers for Disease Control, COVID-19, Community, Work, and
 School (last updated Aug. 24, 2021),
[https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/
 index.html](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/index.html) 5

Centers for Disease Control, Precautions to Prevent Transmission of
 Infections Agents, *Guideline for Isolation Precautions: Preventing
 Transmission of Infectious Agents in Healthcare Settings* (2007)
[https://www.cdc.gov/infectioncontrol/guidelines/isolation/
 precautions.html](https://www.cdc.gov/infectioncontrol/guidelines/isolation/precautions.html) 14

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *COVID-19 Long-Term
 Care Facility Guidance*, Apr. 2, 2020,
[https://www.cms.gov/files/document/4220-covid-19-long-term-care-
 facility-guidance.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/files/document/4220-covid-19-long-term-care-facility-guidance.pdf) 6

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Toolkit on State Actions to
 Mitigate COVID-19 Prevalence in Nursing Homes*, December 2021
 (Version 25),
[https://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-toolkit-states-mitigate-
 covid-19-nursing-homes.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-toolkit-states-mitigate-covid-19-nursing-homes.pdf) 6

Department of Health and Human Services, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020) 10, 11, 34

Department of Health and Human Services, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020).....11

Department of Health and Human Services, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020) 11, 12, 68

Department of Health and Human Services, Office of General Counsel, Advisory Opinion 20-04 (as modified Oct. 23, 2020)12, 35

Department of Health and Human Services, Office of General Counsel, Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)12, 13, 35, 56

State Materials

10 N.Y. Codes, Rules, and Regulations 415.19(f) 8

New York Executive Order 202.30, May 10, 2020, <https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/atoms/files/EO202.30.pdf> 8

New York Pattern Jury Instructions—Civil 2:10A (2021) 46

New York Public Health Law § 2801-d..... 15, 42, 55, 56

New York Public Health Law § 2803-c 15

New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Healthcare Associated Infections, *Health Advisory: COVID-19 Cases in Nursing Homes and Adult Care Facilities*, Mar. 13, 2020,

<https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/acfguidance.pdf> 7

New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Healthcare Associated Infections, *Health Advisory: Respiratory Illness in Nursing Homes and Adult Care Facilities in Areas of Sustained Community Transmission of COVID-19*, Mar. 21, 2020, https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/22-doh_covid19_nh_alf_ilitest_032120.pdf..... 7

New York State Department of Health, Nursing Home COVID Related Deaths Statewide, https://www.health.ny.gov/statistics/diseases/covid-19/fatalities_nh.pdf 15

Other Authorities

Administer, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/administer> 27

Congressional Research Service, *The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for Medical Countermeasures* (updated Jan. 13, 2022), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10443> 8

Statement of Interest of the United States, Bolton v. Gallatin Center for Rehabilitation & Healing, LLC, M.D. Tenn., Jan. 19, 2021 33, 34

Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005) 30

Testimony of Dr. Robert Kadlec, HHS Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response, Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Reform, Serial No. 116-96 (Mar. 12, 2020) 31

Testimony of Michael Leavitt, HHS Secretary, Assessing the National
Pandemic Flu Preparedness Plan: Hearing Before the House
Committee on Energy & Commerce, Serial No. 109-59 (Nov. 8, 2005)
..... 30
